

## DEPARTMENT OF DISASTER MANAGEMENT

COMMUNICATIONS AND EMERGENCY OPERATIONS CENTER 2200 KAEN ROAD OREGON CITY, OR 97045

September 5, 2019

Board of County Commissioners Clackamas County

Members of the Board:

Approval of an Amended Subrecipient Agreement between the City of Portland and Clackamas County for purchase and reimbursement activities related to the use of the FY17 United States <u>Department of Homeland Security's Urban Area Security Initiative (UASI) grant program</u>

Purpose/Outcomes	The Subrecipient Agreement between the City of Portland and Clackamas County is to allow Clackamas County and its sub-recipients to purchase and receive reimbursement for approved expenditures under the FY17 UASI grant program. This amendment removes the condition requiring compliance with City of Portland Procurement.
Dollar Amount and Fiscal Impact	\$2,496,835 of FY UASI funds will directly benefit law enforcement, fire, public works and emergency management within the Portland Urban Area in the form of funding equipment and planning. \$800,000 will directly benefit Clackamas County.
Funding Source	The funding source for the FY18 UASI grant is the United States Department of Homeland Security via the Oregon Military Department.
Duration	The agreement is effective from the date both parties have signed and shall end, unless otherwise terminated or extended, on May 31, 2020.
Previous Board	The Board of County Commissioners approved the FY17 UASI
Action/Review	Intergovernmental Agreement with the City of Portland on May 24, 2018, agenda item E.2.
Strategic Plan	Coordination and Integration of Planning and Preparedness
Alignment	Ensure Safe, Healthy and Secure Communities
Counsel Review	July 1, 2019
Contact Person	Nancy Bush, Director – Emergency Management - 655-8665
Contract No.	N/A

## **BACKGROUND:**

The Urban Area Security Initiative (UASI) is comprised of the City of Portland and the contiguous counties of Clackamas, Multnomah, Washington, Columbia and Clark County, Washington. In FY17, \$2,496,835 was awarded to the UASI region. \$800,000 of the total directly benefited Clackamas County.

#### **RECOMMENDATION:**

Staff respectfully recommends the Board approve this amendment.

Respectfully submitted,

Nancy Bush, Director

## INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT

### Between

## THE CITY OF PORTLAND, OREGON

and

## **Clackamas County**

## **AMENDMENT #1**

This is Amendment #1 to Contract # 30006429 between the City of Portland ("City") and Clackamas County, Oregon ("Agency").

THE AGREEMENT IS AMENDED AS FOLLOWS:

Section 2 is amended to remove the condition in subsection c) requiring compliance with City procurement rules and replace this subsection with the following language:

c) To comply with all State procurement requirements, including ORS 279A
(Public Contracting – General Provisions) and ORS 279B (Public Contracting – Public Procurements).

All other terms and conditions shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect.

This amendment may be signed in two (2) or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, and which, when taken together, shall constitute one and the same amendment. The parties agree the City and Agency may conduct this transaction by electronic means, including the use of electronic signatures.

City of Portland			90
		Date	
APPROVED AS TO FORM	181		
Attorney		Date	

Clackamas County, Oregon		
	Date	
APPROVED AS TO FORM		
Attorney	Date 08/08/2019	

# COUNTY COUNSEL DOCUMENT REVIEW TRANSMITTAL FORM

DATE: 7 19	
TO: COUNTY COUNSEL Andrew Na	ylor
FROM: Nancy Bush	(name)
EXTENSION: X8665 DEPARTME	NT/DIVISION: Disaster Moju
BILL TO Disaster Mgmt.	(Department/Division to be billed)
TYPE OF DOCUMENT: 16A	
NAME OF DOCUMENT: <u>Clackamas</u> L	14st 2017 amendment #
NAME OF DOCUMENT: <u>Clackamas L</u> REQUESTED RETURN DATE: <u>Quagust</u>	8, 2019
APPROVED AS TO FORM:	
County Counsel:	Date: 08/08/2019
Counsel Comments:	



#### **Burden Statement**

According to the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995, an agency may not conduct or sponsor, and a person is not required to respond to a collection of information unless it displays a valid OMB control number. The valid OMB control number for this information collection is 0596-0217. The time required to complete this information collection is estimated to average 3 hours per response, including the time for reviewing instructions, searching existing data sources, gathering and maintaining the data needed, and completing and reviewing the collection of information.

The U.S. Department of Agriculture (USDA) prohibits discrimination in all its programs and activities on the basis of race, color, national origin, age, disability, and where applicable, sex, marital status, familial status, parental status, religion, sexual orientation, genetic information, political beliefs, reprisal, or because all or part of an individual's income is derived from any public assistance. (Not all prohibited bases apply to all programs.) Persons with disabilities who require alternative means for communication of program information (Braille, large print, audiotape, etc.) should contact USDA's TARGET Center at 202-720-2600 (voice and TDD).

To file a complaint of discrimination, write USDA, Director, Office of Civil Rights, 1400 Independence Avenue, SW, Washington, DC 20250-9410 or call toll free (866) 632-9992 (voice). TDD users can contact USDA through local relay or the Federal relay at (800) 877-8339 (TDD) or (866) 377-8642 (relay voice). USDA is an equal opportunity provider and employer.